

ITEM NO.35

COURT NO.6

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 1331 OF 2009

GOVT.OF A.P.& ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S NCS SUGARS LTD.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date: 03/05/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE B.S. CHAUHAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. A.T.M. Ramanujan, Sr. Adv.

Ms. C.K. Sucharita, Adv.

Ms. Rumi Chanda, Adv.

Mr. T.V. George, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Indira Jaisingh, ASG

Ms. Niranjana Singh, Adv.

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, Adv.

Ms. Supriya Jain, Adv.

Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.

Mr. Y. Raja Gopala Rao, Adv.

Mr. Hitendra Nath Rath, Adv.

Ms. Vismai Rao, Adv.

Mr. Pankaj Gupta, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

In terms of the signed order, Transfer Petition is allowed and directed that Writ Petition No.5922/2003 titled as "M/s. NCS Sugars Limited and Others Vs. Secretary, Ministry of Consumer Affairs, Food & Public Distribution, GOI & Others" pending before the High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Hyderabad be transferred to this Court.

Registry is directed to call for the record from the High Court in W.P.No.5922/2003 and after receiving the record of the said matter, tag the said Transferred Case with Transfer Case (c) No.42/2004 raising the same issue.

(O.P. Sharma)

Court Master

(M.S. Negi)

Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.1331 OF 2009

GOVT.OF A.P.& ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S NCS SUGARS LTD.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

Having regard to the facts and circumstances of the case, we are satisfied that this is a fit case where the prayer for transfer is to be allowed. Respondents have no objection in transferring the case to this Court.

On the facts of the case we allow this Transfer Petition and direct that Writ Petition No.5922/2003 titled as "M/s. NCS Sugars Limited and Others Vs. Secretary, Ministry of Consumer Affairs, Food & Public Distribution, GOI & Others" pending before the High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Hyderabad be transferred to this Court.

Registry is directed to call for the record from the High Court in W.P.No.5922/2003 and after receiving the record of the said matter, tag the said Transferred Case with Transfer Case (c)No.42/2004 raising the same issue.

This Transfer Petition is accordingly, allowed.

.....J.  
[DR. B.S. CHAUHAN]

NEW DELHI  
MAY 3, 2013

.....J.  
[FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA]